UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K/A

(Amendment No. 1)

CURRENT REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) May 18, 2020 (May 14, 2020)

SUMMIT WIRELESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter) ${\bf 001\text{--}38608}$

30-1135279

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of Incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification Number)
6840 Via De	1 Oro, Ste. 280	
San Jose, CA		95119
(Address of registrant's principal executive office)		(Zip code)
	(408) 627-4716	
	(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)	
	N/A	
(Former name or former address, if changed since last repor	rt)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing i General Instruction A.2. below):	is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation o	of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see
$\ \square$ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under t	the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
$\hfill \square$ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	e 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	e 13e-4© under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4©)	
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each class	Trading symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	WISA	The Nasdaq Capital Market
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerg Act of 1934.	ging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securi	ties Act of 1933 or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange
Emerging growth company		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark is accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) o	if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition f the Exchange Act. \square	on period for complying with any new or revised financial

Explanatory Note

This Current Report on Form 8-K/A amends the Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on May 18, 2020 by Summit Wireless Technologies, Inc. (the "Company") regarding the Company's Settlement Agreement and Release with Alexander Capital, L.P. ("Alexander") in order to include, as an exhibit, the legal opinion of Sullivan & Worcester LLP as to the legality of the shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), being registered pursuant to the Prospectus Supplement also filed with the SEC on May 18, 2020. Other than the addition of the 9.01 exhibit, there is no other change to the body of the original filing.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number	Description
<u>5.1</u>	Opinion of Sullivan & Worcester LLP.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: May 18, 2020 SUMMIT WIRELESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: /s/ Brett Moyer
Name: Brett Moyer

Title: Chief Executive Officer



Sullivan & Worcester LLP 1633 Broadway New York, NY 10019

212 660 3000 sullivanlaw.com

May 18, 2020

Summit Wireless Technologies, Inc. 6840 Via Del Oro, Suite 280 San Jose, CA 95119

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We have acted as special counsel to Summit Wireless Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), in connection with a final prospectus supplement, dated May 18, 2020 (the "<u>Final Prospectus Supplement</u>") to the prospectus which forms a part of a Registration Statement (as amended from time-to-time, referred to as the "<u>Registration Statement</u>") on Form S-3 filed by the Company on August 23, 2019, under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "<u>Act</u>"), with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "<u>Commission</u>"), and declared effective on September 6, 2019, relating to the public offering of 60,250 shares (the "<u>Shares</u>") of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "<u>Common Stock</u>") pursuant to certain settlement agreements between the Company and certain other parties (the "<u>Settlement Agreements</u>").

In connection with this matter, we have examined the originals or copies certified or otherwise identified to our satisfaction of the following: (a) Certificate of Incorporation of the Company, as amended to date, (b) By-laws of the Company, as amended to date, (c) the Registration Statement and all exhibits thereto, (d) the Final Prospectus Supplement, and (e) the Settlement Agreements and all exhibits thereto. In addition to the foregoing, we have relied as to matters of fact upon the representations made by the Company and their representatives and we have assumed the genuineness of all signatures, the authenticity of all documents submitted to us as originals, and the conformity to original documents of all documents submitted to us certified or photostatic copies.

We are members of the Bar of the State of New York. We do not hold ourselves out as being conversant with, or expressing any opinion with respect to, the laws of any jurisdiction other than the federal laws of the United States of America, the laws of the State of New York, and the corporate laws of the State of Delaware. Accordingly, the opinions expressed herein are expressly limited to the federal laws of the United States of America, the laws of the State of New York, and the corporate laws of the State of Delaware.

Based upon the foregoing and in reliance thereon, and subject to the qualifications, limitations, exceptions and assumptions set forth herein, we are of the opinion that:

The Shares have been duly authorized by the Company, and when issued and sold by the Company and delivered by the Company against receipt of the purchase price therefor, in the manner contemplated by the Registration Statement, will be validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable.

This opinion letter speaks only as of the date hereof and we assume no obligation to update or supplement this opinion letter if any applicable laws change after the date of this opinion letter or if we become aware after the date of this opinion letter of any facts, whether existing before or arising after the date hereof, that might change the opinions expressed above.

This opinion letter is furnished in connection with the Final Prospectus Supplement and may not be relied upon for any other purpose without our prior written consent in each instance. Further, no portion of this letter may be quoted, circulated or referred to in any other document for any other purpose without our prior written consent.

BOSTON LONDON NEW YORK TEL AVIV WASHINGTON, DC

We hereby consent to the filing of this opinion with the Commission as Exhibit 5.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed on May 18, 2020, incorporated by
reference into the Registration Statement, and to the use of our name as it appears under the caption "Legal Matters" in the Final Prospectus Supplement. In giving such consent
we do not thereby admit that we come within the category of persons whose consent is required under Section 7 of the Securities Act or the rules and regulations of the
Commission promulgated thereunder. This opinion is expressed as of the date hereof unless otherwise expressly stated, and we disclaim any undertaking to advise you of any
subsequent changes in the facts stated or assumed herein or of any subsequent changes in applicable laws.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Sullivan & Worcester LLP